

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Rush Sword moved that Mrs. Fred Chaney be employed as bookkeeper and collector for water works department, and also to do such other work as required by the council, at a salary of \$75.00 per month. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Rush Sword,	Yes;
A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
Clyde Childers,	Yes;
G. C. Call,	Yes;
H. E. Syck,	Yes;
Arthur Fields,	Absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried.

Clyde Childers introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ELECTION OF ALL CITY OFFICERS OF THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, Ky., BY THE COUNCIL INSTEAD OF BY ELECTION BY THE VOTERS", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Clyde Childers,	Yes;
A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
Rush Sword,	Yes;
G. C. Call,	Yes;
H. E. Syck,	Yes;
Arthur Fields,	Absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

*K. J. Day*  
Mayor.

ATTEST:

*J. M. Kaecker*  
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 3rd day of July, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	A. S. Johnson,
	G. C. Call,
	H. E. Syck and
	Clyde Childers.

Councilmen, Rush Sword and Arthur Fields, were absent.

George H. Thomas appeared before the council and asked that parking be permitted in front of his residence on Third Street, on parkway or that part of street between side walk and curb, and said matter was passed for further consideration.

T. M. Watkins appeared before the council, and explained installation of signal lights for the police department, its cost &c., and said matter was passed for further consideration.

Julien Auxier appeared and asked for permit to erect one story frame building on Poplar Street. Rush Sword moved that said permit be granted, not to conflict in anywise with any city ordinance, rule or regulation. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried.

H. E. Syck moved that the mayor appoint a committee, together with the mayor, to investigate the status of the suit of certain citizens against Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company and the City of Pikeville, and report to the council whether or not the city shall employ additional counsel to represent it, and also employ additional counsel, if they deem necessary. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried.

The Mayor appointed Rush Sword and H. E. Syck, together with himself, as committee to investigate status of the suit of certain citizens against Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company and City of Pikeville, and report its findings to the council at its next regular meeting.

W. E. Turner appeared before the council and asked that he be exonerated from the payment of poll taxes to the City of Pikeville, for reason that he is 69 years of age. H. E. Syck moved that W. E. Turner be exonerated from the payment of poll taxes to the City of Pikeville. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried.



# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of the water department for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$187.50 for account, as per invoice of date June 18, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$221.76 for power furnished water department for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$119.75 for incidental expense account as superintendent of water department for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Insurance Agency, Inc., be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$38.00 for premium on insurance policy of Chevrolet truck for one year from May 23, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Emmons Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$72.42 for account, as per invoice of date June 20, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.50 for 10 bags cement, as per invoice of date June 11, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Banks Miller Supply Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$42.33 for account, as per invoice of date June 5, 1934, and June 5, 1934, for \$31.86 and \$10.47, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Big Sandy Electrical and Repair Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.00, for account, as per invoice of date June 6, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$42.50 for 3000 billing cards, as per invoice, of date June 29, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Banks Miller Supply Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.80 for account, as per invoice of date June 6, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on new city hall on Division Street for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$82.00 for salary as street cleaner, to-wit, 26 days @ \$3.00, and four Sundays, @ \$1.00, during month of June, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of June, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of June, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts, and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$133.60 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of June, 1934. Upon motion made duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$120.25. To the disallowance of the sum of \$13.35 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$120.25 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$60.25, balance of salary and services as city clerk for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary and services as police judge for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Earl Adkins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for attendance at three fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1934, (\$6.00 allowed, but \$3.00 paid Home Furniture Company on radio, per order), payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for attendance at three fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1934, (\$6.00 allowed, but \$3.00 paid Home Furniture Company on radio, per order), payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Nifty Purvis be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for attendance at three fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. H. Heirs be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for attendance at three fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Home Furniture Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for amount paid by order of Earl Adkins and Ed Auxier out of their fire claims of \$3.00 each on radio for quarter ending June 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Curtis Vanover be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for attendance at three fires, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charles Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending June 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.70 for 26 days use of team &c for street cleaner @ \$1.95 per day, during month of June, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. E. Stanley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$171.90 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.



# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.72 for gasoline and oil account in full to July 3, 1934, as per invoice of July 3, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.51 for light for city hall for the month of June, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for month of June, 1934, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$110.29 for account, as per invoices of date May 5, 1934; May 17, 1934; May 19, 1934, and May 22, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$216.78 for account as per invoices of date May 26, May 26, May 31, June 4, and June 4, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.55 for account, as per invoices of date June 4, June 5, June 9 and June 15, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Clothing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.75 for account, as per invoice of date May 12, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Standard Printing & Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$15.00 for account, as per invoice of date June 25, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$15.07 for gasoline &c for police department for month of June, 1934, as per invoice of date June 30, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The Bradley & Gilbert Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$30.33 for one replevin bond book, as per invoice of date May 24, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The Austin Western Road Machinery Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$27.51 for account, as per invoice of date June 13, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of June, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

H. Pauley, A. D. Cline and Robert Williams, heretofore appointed Board of Supervisors for the year 1934 for the city, appeared before J. M. Hatcher, a Notary Public in and for Pike County, Kentucky, and took the oath of office as such according to law.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

Mayor.

ATTEST:

City Clerk.